

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, INDIANA
BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION,
INDIANA PROFESSIONAL CHAPTER OF
THE SOCIETY FOR PROFESSIONAL
JOURNALISTS, INDIANAPOLIS STAR,
NEXSTAR MEDIA INC., SCRIPPS MEDIA,
INC., and TEGNA INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TODD ROKITA, *in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Indiana*, and RYAN
MEARS, *in his official capacity as Marion
County Prosecutor*, and KERRY FORESTAL,
*in his official capacity as Marion County
Sheriff*,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:23-cv-1805-JRS-MG

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. HB 1186 authorizes every law enforcement officer in Indiana to order Plaintiffs’
 journalists to stop approaching for any reason—or for no reason..... 3

 II. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge HB 1186. 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ journalists face a credible threat of enforcement. 7

 B. Plaintiffs have established a chilling-effect injury..... 10

 C. Plaintiffs’ injury can be redressed by relief against Attorney General Rokita. 11

 III. HB 1186 violates the Constitution. 12

 A. HB 1186 is void for vagueness. 12

 B. HB 1186 violates the First Amendment as applied to Plaintiffs’ peaceful,
 non-obstructive newsgathering in public places. 15

 C. HB 1186 is facially overbroad. 19

 D. The Celeste Report provides no relevant or reliable evidence to support the
 Act..... 21

 IV. The remaining preliminary injunction factors favor Plaintiffs..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. C.L. Union of Ill. v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009) 7

Bell v. Keating,
697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Benham v. City of Charlotte,
635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011) 11

Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.,
331 U.S. 519 (1947)..... 4

Bourgeois v. Peters,
387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004) 21

Brown v. Kemp,
86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Buquer v. City of Indianapolis,
797 F. Supp. 2d 905 (S.D. Ind. 2011)..... 4

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... *passim*

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 2, 6, 20, 21

Colten v. Kentucky,
407 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 4, 20

Crandon v. United States,
494 U.S. 152 (1990)..... 5

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan,
697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) 6

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 24

Doe v. Holcomb,
883 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2018) 12

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 18

Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc’y v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1990) 20

Glik v. Cunniffe,
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 19, 21

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 14, 15

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 15, 17

Hodgkins ex rel. Hodgkins v. Peterson,
355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004) 16, 21

Hulbert v. Pope,
70 F.4th 726 (4th Cir. 2023) 17

Ideal Indus., Inc. v. Gardner Bender, Inc.,
612 F.2d 1018 (7th Cir. 1979) 26

Ind. Right to Life Victory Fund v. Morales,
66 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2023) 1, 2, 5

Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Loc. 365 v. City of E. Chicago,
56 F.4th 437 (7th Cir. 2022) 11, 25

Jordan v. Jenkins,
73 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2023) 17

Kirk v. Clark Equip. Co.,
991 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2021) 23, 24

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 2, 4, 15

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 11

Lang v. Kohl’s Food Stores, Inc.,
217 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2000) 23

Lund v. City of Rockford,
956 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2020) 4

Majors v. Abell,
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) 9

Marcavage v. City of Chicago,
659 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2011) 17

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 3, 16, 22

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) 22

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 6

Nieves v. Bartlett,
139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)..... 18

Pass & Seymour, Inc. v. Hubbell Inc.,
532 F. Supp. 2d 418 (N.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 22

Perkins v. Hart,
No. 22-30456, 2023 WL 8274477 (5th Cir. Nov. 30, 2023) 19, 21

Price v. City of Chicago,
915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019) 15, 17

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... 22

Reed v. Lieurance,
863 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2017) 17

SCCI Hosps. of Am., LLC v. Home-Owners Ins. Co.,
571 F. Supp. 3d 942 (N.D. Ind. 2021) 22

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.,
519 U.S. 357 (1997)..... 19

Schirmer v. Nagode,
621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010) 10

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
382 U.S. 87 (1965)..... 1, 14, 15

Sly v. State,
387 So. 2d 913 (Ala. Crim. App. 1980)..... 10

Smith v. Exec. Dir. of Ind. War Mem’ls Comm’n,
742 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2014) 18

Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen,
968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020) 11

State v. Clark,
No. A-5065-13T1, 2017 WL 2730258 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 26, 2017) 23

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 5

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 8

Teel v. Lozada,
826 F. App’x 880 (11th Cir. 2020) 25

Thornhill v. Alabama,
310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... 13, 21

Ty, Inc. v. Jones Grp., Inc.,
237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001) 25, 26

United States v. Sinclair,
74 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 1996) 23

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 12

W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson,
900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018) 5

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 6

Weinberg v. City of Chicago,
310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002) 19

Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Hill,
377 F. Supp. 3d 924 (S.D. Ind. 2019)..... 12

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Paradise,
138 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1998) 6

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) 18

Statutes

Ind. Code § 35-44.1-2-14..... 1, 4, 5, 10

Ind. Code § 35-44.1-3-1 6

Ind. Code § 35-44.1-4-1.5..... 6

Ind. Code § 35-44.1-4-5..... 6

Other Authorities

Christian Sheckler, *South Bend Police Has No Mandatory De-escalation Training, but 7 ‘Combat Shoots’ Each Year*, S. Bend Trib. (July 8, 2020), <https://perma.cc/E8N9-ZDKD> 24

Dave Brown & Randy LaHaie, *The Myth of the ‘21-Foot’ Rule*, Blue Line (Dec. 28, 2020), <https://perma.cc/X2YP-CU86>..... 24

David Jones, *Edwards Vetoes Bill Creating 25-Foot Buffer Zone for Police Officers*, Fox8 (June 29, 2023), <https://perma.cc/G4S5-2FF9> 22

Devon Maloney, *The 5 Biggest Tech Myths Perpetuated by TV Shows and Movies, According to Experts*, Vulture (Sept. 30, 2015), <https://perma.cc/FGA9-T8P9>..... 23

Encroach, The Britannica Dictionary, <https://perma.cc/ZF99-XMA9> (last visited Jan. 18, 2024) 5

Kelly McLaughlin, *Police Training Programs Have a Pseudoscience Problem*, Business Insider (June 17, 2020), <https://perma.cc/6SMX-7UV8>..... 24

Mem. of Law in Supp. of Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *Nicodemus v. City of South Bend*, No. 3:23-cv-00744 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 22, 2023)..... 16

Police Exec. Rsch. Forum, *Guiding Principles on Use of Force* (2016), <https://perma.cc/46R9-XE7N>..... 24

Proposed Amendment #6 to HB 1186, S. Mot. MO118606, Ind. Gen. Assemb., 2023 Sess., <https://perma.cc/594W-G8ZQ> 6, 7

Reply in Supp. of Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *Nicodemus v. City of South Bend*, No. 3:23-cv-00744 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 5, 2023)..... 16

Richard A. Webster, *Video of Mother’s Arrest Raises Questions About 25-Foot Buffer Law*, *La. Illuminator* (June 9, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/L4TC-YADT> 19

Slip Opinion,
Nicodemus v. City of South Bend, No. 3:23-cv-00744 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 12, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/AT7D-JGUD> 2, 3, 16
